

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

IN RE: CAPITAL ONE CONSUMER )  
DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION ) MDL No. 1:19md2915 (AJT/JFA)  
)

---

**This Document Relates to the Consumer Cases**

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND TO  
DIRECT NOTICE OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TO THE CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

    A. Overview of the Litigation..... 2

    B. Mediation and Settlement ..... 8

    C. The Terms of the Proposed Settlement..... 9

        1. The Settlement Class..... 9

        2. The Settlement Fund..... 10

        3. Proposed Injunctive Relief—Business Practice Changes..... 13

        4. Proposed Notice and Claims Program ..... 13

        5. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Service Awards ..... 14

        6. Releases..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. ARTICLE III STANDING..... 14

II. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 17

    A. The Class Was Adequately Represented. .... 18

    B. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length. .... 18

    C. The Relief is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 19

        1. The costs, risk, and delay of trial and appeal..... 20

        2. The method of distributing relief is effective. .... 20

        3. The terms relating to attorneys’ fees are reasonable..... 22

        4. Any agreement required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3)..... 23

    D. The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably..... 24

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION..... 24

    A. The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied ..... 25

    B. The Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements Are Satisfied ..... 26

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE CONSUMER SETTLEMENT BENEFITS PLAN..... 27

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE NOTICE PLAN, NOTICES, AND CLAIM FORM, AND APPOINT THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR..... 28

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT THE PROVIDER OF IDENTITY DEFENSE SERVICES AND RESTORATION SERVICES. .... 29

VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT CLASS COUNSEL..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 30  
APPENDIX A – TIMELINE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Abubaker v. Dominion Dental USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:19-cv-01050, 2021 WL 6750844 (E.D. Va. Nov. 19, 2021)..... 24, 25, 26, 27

*Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor*,  
 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 24, 26

*Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.*,  
 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 25

*Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.*,  
 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... 18, 22, 26

*Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 25

*Ealy v. Pinkerton Gov’t Servs.*,  
 514 F. App’x 299 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 26

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
 417 U.S. 156 (1974) ..... 28

*Frank v. Gaos*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) ..... 14, 15

*Gray v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 444 F. App’x 698 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 26

*Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.*,  
 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 15

*Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:16-c-03025, 2019 WL 3183651 (D. Md. July 15, 2019) ..... 24

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018) ..... 24, 25, 27

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 15

*In re: Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 1:17-md-2800, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. March 17, 2020) ..... 24, 25, 26, 27

*In re Jiffy Lube Securities Litigation*,  
 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 17, 18

*In re: Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Practices &  
 Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 23

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 17

*In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:14–CV–885(JCC/TRJ), 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 19

*J.D. v. Azar*,  
 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 15

*Jeffreys v. Commc ’ns Workers of Am. AFL–CIO*,  
 212 F.R.D. 320 (E.D. Va. 2003) ..... 25

*L-3 Commc ’ns Corp. v. Serco, Inc.*,  
 673 F. App’x 284 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 28

*Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.*,  
 484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 19

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
 472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 29

*Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
 307 F.R.D 183 (E.D. Va. 2015) ..... 26

*Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.*,  
 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 26

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....passism

Other Authorities

*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1779 (3d ed. 2005)..... 27
